

**LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY**

**VICTORIA LAW FOUNDATION BILL 2008**

(Amendments and New Clause to be moved by Mr Clark)

1. Clause 5, page 5, after line 11 insert—
  - "(iii) community and professional education about the law and the legal system;
  - (iv) the administration of justice;"
2. Clause 7 omit this clause.
3. Clause 8, line 23, after "member" insert "(other than the Chief Justice or his or her nominee)".
4. Clause 8, line 27, omit "Minister may at any time remove a member" and insert "Governor in Council may at any time remove a member (other than the Chief Justice or his or her nominee)".
5. Clause 8, line 29, omit "Minister" and insert "Governor in Council".

**NEW CLAUSE**

6. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 6—
  - "A Constitution and membership of the Foundation**
  - The Foundation consists of—
    - (a) the Chief Justice or his or her nominee, who is Chairperson of the Foundation; and
    - (b) not less than 5 and not more than 7 other members appointed by the Governor in Council, of whom at least 3 must be lawyers, and—
      - (i) 2 of whom are appointed on the nomination of the Chief Justice;
      - (ii) 2 of whom are appointed on the nomination of the Law Institute;
      - (iii) one of whom is appointed on the nomination of the Victorian Bar."